

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 19659 of 2025**

=====

RASHMIKANT @ THINGU UMEDBHAI TALPADA & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR KEVAL G BRAHMBHATT (BAROT)(9900) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2
MS. KRINA CALLA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS**

Date : 10/11/2025

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate Mr.Keval Brahmbhatt appearing for the applicants-accused.

NOTICE returnable on 25.11.2025. Learned APP Ms.Krina Calla waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent no.1 – State of Gujarat. The respondent no.2 shall be served directly through the Investigating Officer of the concerned Police Station.

In the mean time, there shall be ad -interim relief in terms of paragraph no. 15(C) qua the present applicants.

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)

prk